Comment on the draft general comment No. 35 on Article 9 of International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR)
May, 29, 2014

Japan Federation of Bar Associations

I  Purport of Comment
1.   From our perspective of continuously seeking abolishment of the substitute detention in Japan, the Japan Federation of Bar Associations (hereinafter referred to as the “JFBA”) strongly supports the draft general comment No. 35 (hereinafter referred to as the “Draft”), especially Paragraphs 32 through 36, on Article 9 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (hereinafter referred to as the “ICCPR”) presented by the Human Rights Committee (hereinafter referred to as the “HRC”).
2.   Especially, the JFBA requests that the following two points should be maintained when the draft is finalized.
(1) In paragraph 33, ”In the view of the Committee, forty-eight hours is ordinarily sufficient to transport the individual and to prepare for the judicial hearing;”

(2) In paragraph 36, “In the view of the Committee, detention on remand should not involve a return to police custody, but rather to a separate facility under different authority, where risks to the rights of the detainee can be more easily mitigated.”
3.   The JFBA requests that the concluding observations on the consideration of the fifth periodic report of the year 2008 submitted by the Government of Japan (CCPR/C/JPN/CO/5 30 October 2008) should be added to the Note 133 of Paragraph 36 of the Draft.
II  Grounds for Comment
1.   Perspective of JFBA and View of HRC
Since 1970’s, the JFBA has continued to seek abolishment of the substitute detention system as the major cause of false confession and false accusation, on the grounds that such system violates Article 9, Paragraph 3, of the ICCPR.
The HRC has pointed out that the substitute detention system and treatment of suspects under such system had huge problems in light of Article 9 and Article 7 of the ICCPR since its consideration of the second periodic report of the year 1998 submitted by the Government of Japan.
Among others, in the concluding observations on the consideration of the fifth periodic report of the Government of Japan of the year 2008 (CCPR/C/JPN/CO/5 30 October 2008), the HRC sought abolishment of the substitute detention system, stating that:
“The Committee reiterates its concern that, despite the formal separation of the police functions of investigation and detention under the Act on Penal Detention Facilities and Treatment of Inmates and Detainees, the substitute detention system (Daiyo Kangoku), under which suspects can be detained in police detention facilities for a period up to 23 days to facilitate investigations, without the possibility of bail and with limited access to a lawyer especially during the first 72 hours of arrest, increases the risk of prolonged interrogations and abusive interrogation methods with the aim of obtaining a confession. (arts. 7, 9, 10 and 14)
The State party should abolish the substitute detention system or ensure that it is fully compliant with all guarantees contained in article 14 of the Covenant. It should ensure that all suspects are guaranteed the right of confidential access to a lawyer, including during the interrogation process, and to legal aid from the moment of arrest and irrespective of the nature of their alleged crime, and to all police records related to their case, as well as to medical treatment. It should also introduce a pre-indictment bail system.”
This is an extremely strict recommendation.
2.   The Draft clearly indicates as never before that the substitute detention system violates Article 9, Paragraph 3, of the ICCPR.
Based on the construction of the ICCPR as described in the Draft, the substitute detention system in Japan:

(1) is against the view of the HRC, for it takes 72 hours, well in excess of 48 hours, until a person arrested is brought before a judge; and

(2) clearly violates Article 9, Paragraph 3, of the ICCPR, because even after a person arrested is brought before a judge, the person is sent back to the police station, not in the detention house, and continues to be interrogated for up to 20 days.

Although the concluding observations on the consideration of the fifth periodic report of the Government of Japan of the year 2008 are not cited in Note 133 of Paragraph 36 of the Draft, the Draft is in line with the comment shown in said concluding observations, and therefore, the JFBA seeks to add said observation (CCPR/C/JPN/CO/5 30 October 2008) in Note 133 of the Draft.
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